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SPECIFICATIONS

Overall height(mm//in) 964//38

SAVE THIS MANUAL 
You will need the manual for the safety warnings and precautions, assembly instructions, 
operating and maintenance procedures, parts list and diagram. Keep your invoice with this 
manual. Write the invoice number on the inside of the front cover. Keep the manual and 
invoice in a safe and dry place for future reference. 

SAFETY WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS 
WARNING: When using tool, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce 
the risk of personal injury and damage. 
Read all instructions before using this tool!

1. Keep work area clean. Cluttered areas invite injuries. 
2. Observe work area conditions. Do not use machines or power tools in damp or wet 

locations. Don’t expose to rain. Keep work area well lighted. Do not use electrically 
powered tools in the presence of flammable gases or liquids. 

3. Keep children away. Children must never be allowed in the work area. Do not let them 
handle machines, tools, or extension cords. 

4. Store idle equipment. When not in use, tools must be stored in a dry location to inhibit 
rust. Always lock up tools and keep out of reach of children. 

5. Do not force tool. It will do the job better and more safely at the rate for which it was 
intended. Do not use inappropriate attachments in an attempt to exceed the tool 
capacity.

6. Use the right tool for the job. Do not attempt to force a small tool or attachment to do 
the work of a larger industrial tool. Do not modify this tool and do not use this tool for a 
purpose for which it was not intended.  

7. Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry as they can be caught in moving 
parts. Protective, electrically non-conductive clothes and non-skid footwear are 
recommended when working. Wear restrictive hair covering to contain long hair.  

8. Use eye and ear protection. Always wear ANSI approved impact safety goggles. Wear 
a full face shield if you are producing metal filings or wood chips. Wear an ANSI approved 
dust mask or respirator when working around metal, wood, and chemical dusts and 
mists. 

Foot Pads Distance from Ground(mm//in) 300//11-3/4
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ASSEMBLY 

3.  Secure each Foot Pedal (3#) to Frame (1#) with Bolt (10#) ,Washer (12#) , Washer 

4. Attach Springs (11#) to Foot Pedals (3#) and Frame (1#) . 

 For additional information regarding the parts listed in the following pages,refer to the 
Parts Diagram.

7.  Assemble the Metal Shrinker & Stretcher to this Stand using four Screws (20#) and  
     four Washers (19#).  

9.  Periodically check to make sure all screws are tight in place.

8.  Put the Driving Handles (15#) into the hole of the Back Block in the Metal Shrinker &
       Stretcher. 

1.  Feed the material into the jaws of Metal Shrinker & Stretcher.
OPERATION

2.  To activate each Metal Shrinker & Stretcher, press down on the Foot Pedal (3#) with 
     your foot .

Connect each Wheel (6#) to Base (4#) with Pin (7#) and Split Pin (8#). 1.
Attach Base   Screws (5#) and Washers (19#). h  tiw )#1( emarF eht ot      )#4(  2. 
 

5.  Connect the Push Rods (14#) into the Swivel Bolts (16#) .The Two Swivel Bolts (16#) 
     have been assembled on the Foot Pedal (3#).
6.  Thread Swivel Bolts (17#) onto the upper end of the Push Rods (14#) inserting it to a 
     depth of approximately 1-1/2”. Attach the Driving Handles (15#) to the upper Swivel 
     Bolts (17#) using the Pins (9#) and secure the Pins (9#) in place using Split Pins (18#).

     (13#) and Nut (2#).
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PARTS DIAGRAM

PARTS LIST
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Part No. Description Qty. Part No. Description Qty.
1 Frame 1 13 Washer 2
2 Nut M12 2 14 Push Rod 2
3 Foot Pedal 2 15 Driving Handle 2
4 Base 1 16 Swivel Bolt M16 2
5 Screw M10x25 4 17 Swivel Bolt M16 2
6 Wheel 2 18 Split Pin 4x22 4
7 Pin 6X45 2 19 Washer 10mm 8
8 Split Pin 2x22 2 20 Screw M10x20 4
9 Pin 14X35 4 21 Hex Key 8mm 1
10 Bolt M12x70 2 22 Nut M16 2
11 Spring 2 23 Washer 6mm 2
12 Washer 2
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